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WARNING:

MOISTURE

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS APPLIANCE TO RAIN OR

CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

THIS SYMBOL INDICATES THAT DAN-
GEROUS VOLTAGE CONSTITUTING A
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK IS PRESENT
WITHIN THIS UNIT. ‘

. CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC
SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). NO

-USER SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER
SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSON-
NEL

THIS SYMBOL : INDICATES THAT‘
THERE ARE IMPORTANT OPERATING
AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
IN THE LITERATURE ACCOMPANYING |
THE APPLIANCE.

The caution marking is located on the rear of the cabinet.

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

1.Read instructions-All the safety and operating instruc-
tions should be read before the appliance is operated.

2.Retain Instructions-The safety and operating instructions
should be retained for future reference.

3.Heed Warnings-All warnings on the appliance and in the
operating instructions should be adhered to.

4.Follow. Instructions-All operating and use instructions
should be followed. : '

5.Cleaning-Unplug this video product from the wall outlet

pliance and cart combmatlon to overtum ;i

9.Ventilation-Slots and opemngs in the cabinetar are prov1ded

for ventilation and to ensuré reliable opetation of the video
product and to protect it from overheating, and these open-
ings must not be blocked or covered. The openings should
never be blocked by placing the video product on a bed,
sofa, rug, or other similar surface. This video product
should not be placed in a built-in installation such as a
bookcase or rack unless proper ventilation is provided or
the manufacturer’s instructions have been adhered to .

before cleaning. Do not use liquid cleanets or aerosol  10.Power Sources-This video product should be operated

cleaners. Use a damp cloth for cleaning.

EXCEPTION : A product that is meant for uninterrupted
service and, that for some specific reason, such as the
possibility of the loss of an authorization code fora CATV
converter, is not intended to be unplugged by the user for
cleaning or any other purpose, may exclude the reference
to unplugging the appliance in the cleamng description
otherwise required in item 5.

6.Attachments-Do not use attachm_entsknot recommended by
the video product manufacturer as they may cause hazards.

7.Water and Moisture-Do not use this video' product near
water, for example, near a bath tub, wash bowl, kitchen
sink, or laundry tub, in a wetbasement, or near a swimming

only from the type of power source indicated on the mark-
ing label. If you are not sure of the type of power supply
to your home, consult your appliance dealer or local power
company. For products intended to operate from battery
power, or other sources, refer to the operating instructions.

11.Grounding or Polarization- This video product is

equipped with a polarized alternating-current line plug (a
plug having one blade wider than the other). This plug will
fit into the power outlet only one way. This is a safety
feature. If you are unable to insert the plug fully into the
outlet, try reversing the plug. If the plug should still fail to
fit, contact your electrician to replace your obsolete outlet.
Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug.

pool, and the like. 12.Power Cord Protection-Power supply cords should be

8.Accessories-Do not place this v1de0 prodict on an unstable
cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table. The video product may
fall, causing serious injury to a child or adult, and serious
damage to the appliance. Use only with a cart, stand, tripod,

routed so that they are not likely to be walked on or pinched
by items placed upon or against them, paying particular
attention to cords at plugs, convenience receptacles, and
the point where they exit from the appliance.

bracket, or table recommended by the manufacturer, or  13.0utdoor Antenna Grounding-If an outside antenna or

sold with the video product. Any mounting of the appliance
should follow the manufacturer’s - paarani e cart waRNING

instructions and should use a - (Symbo provided by RETAC)
mounting  accessory - ‘recom-
mended by the manufacturer. An
appliance and cart combination
should be moved with care. Quick
stops, excessive force, and un-
even sutfaces may cause the ap-

S3125A

cable system is connected to the video product, be sure the
antenna or cable system is grounded so as to provide some
protection against voltage surges and built-up static
charges. Article 810 of the National Electrical Code,
ANSI/NFPA No. 70, provides information with regard to
proper grounding of the mast and supporting structure,
grounding of the lead-in wire to an antenna discharge unit,
size' of grounding conductors, location of antenna-dis-

charge unit, connection to grounding electrodes, and re-

quirements for the grounding electrode. (Fig. A)
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FIGURE A’
EXAMPLE OF ANTENNA GROUNDING AS PER

~ NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE p :
: ANTENNA

- EAD N
1 WIRE

GROUND

CLAMP

ANTENNA -
" DISCHARGE UNIT

ELECTRIC
_SERVICE

"NEC - NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

82898A

14.Lightning-For added: protection for this video product
during a lightning storm, or when it is left unattended and
unused for long periods of time, unplug it from the wall
outlet and disconnect the antenna or cable system. This will
prevent damage to the video product due to lightning and
power-line surges.

15.Power Lines-An outside antenna system should not be
located in the vicinity of overhead power lines or other
electric light or power circuits, or where it can fall into such
power lines or circuits. When installing an outside antenna
system, extreme care should be taken to keep from touch-
ing such power lines or circuits as contact with them might
be fatal.

16.0verloading-Do not overload wall outlets and extension
cords as this can result in a risk of fire or electric shock.

17.0bject and Liquid Entry-Never push objects of any kind
into this video product through any openings as they may
touch dangerous voltage points or short-out parts that could
result in a fire or electric shock. Never sp111 liquid of any
kind on the video product. .

18.Servicing-Do not attempt to service this video product
yourself as opening or removing covers may expose you
to dangerous voltage or other hazards. Refer all servicing
to qualified service personnel.

19.Damage Requiring Service-Unplug this video product
from the wall outlet and refer servicing to qualified service
personnel under the following conditions:

a. When the power-supply cord or plug is damaged.

b. If liquid has been spilled, or objects have fallen into the
video product.

c. If the video product has been exposed to rain or water.

EQUIPMENT\

(NEC SECTION 810-20)

s

GROUNDING CONDUCTORS
(NEC SECTION 810-21)

= GROUND CLAMPS
POWER SERVICE GROUNDING

& | ECTRODE SYSTEM
(NEC ART 250, PART H)

- d.. If the video product does not operate normally. by follow-

ing the operating instructions. Adjust only those controls
that are covered by the operating instructions as an im-
proper adjustment of other controls may result in damage
and will often require extensive work by a qualified tech-
nician to restore the video product to its normal operation.

e. If the video product has been dropped or damaged in any
way.

f. When the video product exhibits a distinct change in
performance-this indicates a need for service.

20.Replacement Parts-When replacement parts are required,
be sure the service technician has used replacement parts
specified by the manufacturer or have the same charac-
teristics as the original part. Unauthorized substitutions
may result in fire, electric shock or other hazards.

21.Safety Check-Upon completion of any service or repairs
to this video product, ask the service technician to perform
safety checks to determine that the VldeO product is in
proper operating condition.

22.Heat-This video product should be situated away from
heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or
other products (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
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PRECAUTIONS

For safe operation and satisfactory performance of the
VCP, keep the following in mind when selecting a place
for its installation:

e Shield it from direct sunlight and keep it away from
sources of intense heat.

® Avoid dusty or humid places.
® Avoid places with insufficient ventilation for proper

heat dissipation. Do not block the ventilation holes

at the top and bottom of the VCP. Do not place the
unit on a carpet because this will block the ventilation
holes.

® Install unit in a horizontal position.
e Avoid locations subject to strong vibration.
® Do not place the VCP near strong magnetic fields.

® Do not move the unit from a cold to a hot place or
vice versa.

® Do not place the VCP directly on top of the TV.

® Do not handle the power cord with wet hands.

® Do not pull on the power cord when disconnecting it
from AC wall outlet. Grasp it by the plug.

e If, by accident, water is spilled on the VCP, unplug
the power cord immediately and take the unit to a
Funai Authorized Service Center for servicing.

® Do not put your fingers or objects into the cassette
holder.

® Do not place anything directly on top of the VCP.

Moisture condensation may occur inside the unit when
it is moved from a cold place to a warm place, or after
heating a cold room or under conditions of high humid-
ity. In this case, the POWER indicator flashes. Do not
use the VCP at least for 2 hours until its inside is dry.

or modification is made.

FCC WARNING- This equipment may generate or use radio frequency energy. Changes or modifications
to this equipment may cause harmful interference unless the modifications are expressly approved in the
instruction manual: The user could lose the authority to operate this equipment if an unauthorlzed change

The serial number of this product may-be found on the back of the VCP. No others have the same serial number
as yours. You should record the number and other vital information here and retain this book as a permanent record

of your purchase to aid identification in case of theft.

Date of Purchase

Dealer Purchase from

Dealer Address

Dealer Phone No.

Model No.

Serial No.
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FEATURES

o Dew sensor— Indicates that moisture condensation e Digital auto tracking ~ Adjusts the tracking auto-

may occur inside the VCP.

e Two-way power— Allows ybu to power the VCP
with a standard household AC outlet or your vehi-
cle’s cigarette-lighter socket using the supplied-DC
cable. = . °

e Auto power on and off system— Automatically
turns the VCP on as you insert the cassette, turns off
after auto-rewind, and ejects when the beginning of
the tape is reached.

e Auto play— When you insert a pre-fecordcd tape,
the VCP starts playback automatically.

e Auto repeat- Allows you to repeat a tape indefi-
nitely without pressmg the PLAY button

matically for each tape you play.

e Auto head cleaner— Automatically clean heads as
you insert or remove a cassette.

o Rental play mode— Improves playback picture
quality of worn tapes, especially rental tapes.

e 2 Step picture search operation— You can view a

video program at a high speed or super high speed in
-either a forward or reverse direction in LP and SLP
mode.

e Still- "Freeze" the picture at any time, for close
viewing.of a particular scene. Only tapes recorded in
SLP mode will show a fairly clear picture.

e Three different tape speeds : SP/LP/SLP

SUPPLIED ACCESSORIES

Coaxial Cable " Remote Control Unit
()
@i{tﬂ[{ﬂ
PART NO. N
(WPZ0102L.G006/ 5750398/ PART NO. v
WPZ0102BB001) (N9111UD)

Batteries DC Cable

(AAx2)

T

PART NO.

(WX1H5048-001/
WXZ0202GA004)

e If you need to replace these accessories, please refer to the PART NO. under the illustrations and contact the

Funai parts department for ordering.
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OPERATING CONTROLS & FUNCTIONS

—FRONT VIEW— ’ 5 3 4
REW PLAY FFv/Q i
| aed
: REPEAT PLAY STO;’IEJECT RENT!\LSELECTOR )
. . Yenlegis:
_ E Rew PLAY——F WD E POWER 6
§ "";I(M_ET"["" REFEELAY RENTEELECTOR g O __@_‘—i v
~\| A |/]| —_— ~ - | Ilr
10 9 8 7
1. Cassette Compartment
—REMOTE CONTROL VIEW— 2. REWIND button— Press to rewind the tape, or to

N \

7 @ POWER

o

AEJECT

@ 6

[ )
11 t@ W TRACKING A@’

e

|
REWIND PLAY

F.FWD

~

-1 &6 &4

STOP

PAUSE/STILL

6 e O

A

/

11.

12.

view the picture rapidly in reverse during the play-
back mode. (Rewind Search) .

. PLAY button— Press to begin vpblayback.' o
. F.FWD button— Press to rapidly advance the tape, or

view the picture rapidly in forward during playback.
(Forward Search)

. RENTAL SELECTOR button— Press to improve

the playback picture quality of rental tapes.

. STOP button— Press to stop the tape motion.

EJECT button— Press to remove a tape from the
VCP.

. POWER button— Press to turn VCP on and off.
. REPEAT PLAY button— Press to repeat playback

automatically.

. Remote sensor window— Receives the infrared

signals from the remote control.

. INDICATORS

F.FWD- Lights on during fast forwarding a tape.
PLAY- Lights on during playback.

RENTAL SELECTOR- Lights on when the Rental
Selector is activated.

REW- Lights on during rewinding a tape.

REPEAT PLAY- Lights on when the Repeat Play-
back is activated.

POWER- Indicates that the power is turned on.
Flashes when the dew sensor works. :

TRACKING buttons— Press to minimize video
noise (lines or dots on screen) during playback.

PAUSE/STILL button— Press to temporarily view a
still picture during playback. - :
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—REAR VIEW—

=g

cHa ANTOUT

®
:_L \——/ — Ll
13 14 15 16 17 18 19

13. Power cord-' Connect to a standard AC outlet 17. DC 13.2V jack— Connect to your vehicle’s ciga-
(120V/60Hz). rette-lighter socket.

14. CH3/CH4 selector switch— Use to select a video 18. VIDEO OUTPUT jack— Connect to a video input
output channel (3 or 4) for playback from the VCP. - jack of your TV, video camera or a VCR.
15. ANT IN terminal- Connect to an antenna or CATV. 19. AUDIO OUTPUT jack— Connect to the audio input

16. ANT OUT terminal- Connect to an antenna input jack of your TV, audio equipment or a VCR.
. terminal of your TV.

EN
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PREPARATION FOR USE

_ CABLE CONNECTIONS

For some of the most common types of connections, see the following drawings. Use only one connection. For

any further complex connections, please contact your local dealer or other qualified persons (You may need
additional accessories Wthh are not supplied).

1 Disconnect the antenna or cable from 2 Connect the antenna or cable to the
your TV. ANT.IN jack of the VCP.

[VHF/UHF combination antenna] [Indoor antenna]

\ / B [Back of the VCP]

g

[VHF antenna] [UHF antenna]

—— m— ;95@:)9 B— o B .AT
! UHF/VHF combiner - = - : . i
‘ (not supplied) OR AT
E — O Ui ‘ ; —>© |
m—- @ (3000NM) — _L\ L
[Cable from Cable company (5ohm)
with or without a cable box or a satellite box] OR
P
3 Connectone end of the coaxial cable {sup-~ 4 Connect the other end of the coaxial cable
plied) to the ANT.OUT jack of the VCP. {supplied) to the UHF/VHF antenna jacks.

[Back of the VCP] [Back of the UHF/VHF combination TV]

Coaxial cable (supplied)

' Wﬂm —— ©UHF/©
~ OB

[Back of the
UHF/VHF separated TV]

UHF/VHF separator

(not supplied)
VHFQZCMD o VHF @

—p-
—p UHF@ - gUHF
Coaxial cable (supplied) ->

Note to CATYV system installer

This reminder is provided to call the CATV system installer’s attention to Article 820-40 of the NEC that
provides guidelines for proper grounding and, in particular, specifies that the cable ground shall be connected
to the grounding system of the building, as close to the point of cable entry as practical.

-8- EN
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If your TV does not have A/V terminals;

When the VCP is in the Playback mode, your TV will
receive the signals from the VCP on either channel 3 or
4.

To use the VCP with your TV, set the selector switch to
CH3 or CH4, whichever is not used or least used for
normal broadcasts in your area. Then set your TV to that
same channel.

— CH3
— CH4

ANT OUT
i
ANTIN

 INSTALLING THE

1) Open the battery compartment cover by pressing the
cover on the remote unit in the direction of the arrow.

2) Insert2 "AA" penlight batteries into the battery com-
partment in the direction indicated by the polarity
(+/-) markings.

3) Replace the cover.

w
e

b

If your TV has A/V input jacks, you may connect the
VCP’s AUDIO/VIDEO OUTPUT jacks to the
audio/video input jacks on back of your TV.

Direct audio/video connections usually result in a better
picture and sound quality for tape playback. Please see
your TV’s owner’s manual for A/V input connections.

Audio/Video "Y" elld%pter cord [Back:fjg:g VCP]
(not supplie
(not supplied)
OUTPUT
©)
VIDEO
[A/V television]
IN(E) (%) @) @
O O O 1
LAUDIO- - VIDEO D—__
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_ PLUG THE POWER CORD
USING THE POWER CORD

Plug the power cord into a standard AC outlet.

USING THE DC CABLE

1) Connect one: end of the DC cable to the DC13.2V
connector on the back of the VCP.

2) Connect the other end of the DC cable to your vehi-
cle’s cigarette-lighter socket.

[ 00 ey }L To a cigarrete lighter

. socket
1 [Back of the VCP]

DC cable (supplied)

M=

WARNING: Never watch the video program while
driving. .

CAUTION: After you finish using the VCP, unplug
the DC cable from the cigarette-lighter socket.
NOTES:

® Be sure your vehicle has a 13.2-volt, negative-ground
electrical system.

e Be sure you use only the supplied DC cable. Using
another cord could damage the VCP.

@ Be sure the socket is free of ashes and other debris.

® Be sure to push the DC cable’s plug completely into
the cigarette-lighter socket.

e Disconnect the DC cable from the cigarette-lighter
socket first, before you unplug it from the VCP.

® You must disconnect the DC cable from the VCP
before you can use AC power.

@ Be sure to replace fuse with only the same type, 5A,
250V.

-10 -
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VIDEO CASSETTE TAPE INFORMATION

This VCP will operate with any cassette that has the VHS mark. For best results, we recommend the use -of
hlgh-quahty tapes Do not use poor quality or damaged tapes.

PRECAUTIONS k INSERTING A CASSETTE

®: Avoid moisture. Moisture condensation may occutr Insert the cassette in the direction as shown.  Push in
on the tape if it is moved from a cold place toa warm  gently, but continuously, on the center-back of the cas-
-place. Before using a tape with these conditions, to sette until it is drawn into the VCP.
avoid a damage of the tape and the VCP, wait until The VCP will automatically turn on.
the tape has warmed to room temperature and. the
moisture has evaporated.

® Avoid extreme heat, high ﬁurmdlty and magnetlc
fields.

® Do not tamper with the cassette mechamsm

® Do not touch the tape with your fmgers

THREE DIFFERENT TAPE SPEEDS

Before recording, select the tape speed from : SP mode
(Standard Play), LP mode (Long Play) or SLP mode
(Super Long Play).

The table below shows the maximum recording/play-
back time using ‘T60, T120 or T160 tapes in each mode.

REMOVING A CASSETTE

Tape Speed Recording/Playbaék Time
Type oftabe 'v 'T60. | T120. T160 1) In the Stop mode, press the EJECT button on the
SP mod Ih h 2953 h remote control or press the STOP/EJECT button on
mode our : ours - ours the VCP. The cassette will be éjected. »
LP mode | 2hours | 4hours | 5-1/3hours | 2) Pyl] the cassette out of the cassette compartment.
SLP mode 3 hours | 6 hours | :8 hours 3) Store the cassette in its case as shown.

'\

-11- EN
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PLAYBACK

 NORMAL PLAYBACK

1 Tumonthe TV

Turn on the TV and set the TV channel to the same video
output channel as located on the back of the the VCP.
(CH3or4) -

2 Inserta prerecorded tape

The VCP will automatlcally turn on and the playback
will start.

If playback does not start, press the PLAY button.

If a tape is already in the the VCP with
power off
e Using button on the VCP- press the PLAY button
on the VCP. Power will automatically turn on and
playback will start (Direct Button Operation). The
POWER indictor and the PLAY indicator light on.
e Using button on the remote control-
press the POWER button to turn on the VCP, and
then press the PLAY button on the remote control.

[— REW

REPEAT PLAY RENTAL SELECTOR |

PLAY
—

F.FWD—]

- POWER
(11 1

3 To stop playback
press the STOP button.

-12 -

PICTURE SEARCH

This feature is useful in finding or skipping over a par-
ticular scene on a tape. In this mode, the sound will be
muted.

1) You may view a video tape at a high speed in either
a forward or reverse direction by pressing the
F.FWD or REW button. (in the SP./L.P/ SLP modes)

2) Depress it again, the the VCP will now search in su-
“per high speed. (in the LP / SLP modes only)

3) Press the PLAY button to return to normal speed.

STILL PICTURE

You can view a still picture on the screen durmg play-
back (the Still mode). Press the PAUSE/STILL button
during playback. Press the PLAY button to return to
playback.

NOTES:

® Usually there will be video ' noiée" Iiries (black and
white streaks or dots) on the screen. This is normal.

If the tape was originally recorded in SP or LP mode,
the still picture will, in addition to the "noise" lines,
be black and white.

This is not a fault of the machine but merely a

by-product of the technology involved in produc-
ing a the VCP with LP mode.

e If it is left in the Still mode for more than five min-
utes, the the VCP will automatlcally switch to the
Stop mode. ;

NOISE CANCEL (in the Still mode)

This feature allows you to reposition or reduce the noise
lines of a still picture.

Press the PAUSE/STILL button repeatedly so that the
noise lines change position on the screen and you can
see the picture in its entirety without distracting noise
lines.

NOTE: This feature can be activated ONLY when you
use a tape recorded in the SLP mode.

EN
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VERTICAL HOLD CONTROL

When the picture begins to vibrate vertically, stabilize
the picture by pressing the TRACKING A or ¥ button
in the Still mode.

NOTES:

o If there are video noise lines on the screen, reposition
~or reduce them. Refer to "NOISE CANCEL".

® When the picture is distorted or rolling vertically, ad-
just vertical hold control on your TV.

e Some newer TV’s do not have a user adjustable ver-
tical hold control.

TRACKING ADJUSTMENT

® Tracking adjustment will be set automatically (Digi-
tal Auto Tracking function) when you start playback.

® When playing pre-recorded tapes or tapes recorded
on units other than your own, noise lines (black and
white streaks) may appear on the playback picture. If
this occurs, you can adjust the tracking control manu-
ally by pressing the TRACKING A or ¥ button on
the remote control until the streaks disappear.

To return-to the Digital Auto Tracking function, stop
the tape once and start playback again.

e To set center position, stop playback once and begin
playback again.

AUTO REWIND

When the end of a tape is reached during playback or
fast-forward, the tape will automatically rewind to the
beginning. After that, the VCP will eject the tape and
turn itself to off.

NOTE: This function is operative when Repeat Play is
set to off.

-13-
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SPECIAL PLAYBACK

The the VCP has the auto repeat function that allows you
to repeat a tape indefinitely without touching the PLAY
button.

1 Turn on the TV

Turn on the TV and set the TV channel to the same video
output channel as located on the back of the the VCP.
(CH3or4)

2 Inserta prerecorded tape

The VCP will automatically turn on and the playback
will start.

If playback does not start, press the PLAY button.

3 To set repeat play

Press the REPEAT PLAY button on the VCP so that the
REPEAT PLAY indicator lights on.

[— REW

REPEAT PLAY RENTAL SELECTOR
—

PLAY
—

F.FWD—]

POWER
1T i {11111

4 1o stop playback
Press the STOP button.

5 To clear repeat play

Press the REPEAT PLAY button on the VCP so that the
REPEAT PLAY indicator light goes off.

[— REW

REPEAT PLAY RENTAL SELECTOR

PLAY
—

F'FWDW

POWER
eI

NOTE: Always turn the Repeat Play function to off
when not in use.

214 -

This function enables you to improve the picture quality
when playing back worn cassettes such as those rented
from a video shop.

T Turn on the v

Turn on the TV and setthe TV chénnel to the same video
output channel as located on the back of the the VCP
(CH3or 4)

2 nserta prerecorded mgmf

The VCP will automatically turn on and the playback
will start.

If playback does not start, press the PLAY button.

3 T@ set rental %%@c’?er

Press the RENTAL SELECTOR button on the VCPso
that the RENTAL SELECTOR indicator lights on.

- REW - PLAY F.FWD
F - ]
POWER REPEAT PLAY RENTAL §E‘L'ECTOR ‘
IR e 1)1 — “ )
RENTAL SELECTOR Picture
indicator
Lights on Soft
Light off Normal
4 7o stop playback
Press the STOP button.
REW PLAY F.FWD
[ - ]

POWER
T

REPEAT PLAY RENTAL SELECTOR

5 7o clear repeat play

Press the RENTAL SELECTOR button on the VCP so
that the RENTAL SELECTOR indicator light goes off.

NOTE: Always turn the Rental Selector function to off
when not in use.
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COPYING A VIDEO TAPE

‘You can'make copies of video tapes made by friends or relatives for your enjoyment.
WARNING: Unauthorized recordings of copyrighted video tapes may be an infringement of copynght laws.
Connect the editing (recording) VCR, source (playing) VCP and your TV using the followmg diagram.

[Editing (Recording) VCR]
® [TV sef]
@] L—] , ~(Use for monitoring).
7 ANT -;1 )
AUDIO ' .

/ &. © ‘ Coaxial cable

' out (supplied)
/ \ out

Audio/Video VIDEQ CHS 0 I Antenna input jack

/_L adapter cord - =4

. {not supplied)

1 NOTES:

Insert a pre-recorded video cassette into the
source(playing) VCP.

2

Insert a blank video cassette, or one you want to record
over, into the editing(recording) VCR cassette compart-
ment.

Press the TAPE SPEED button on the editing(recording)
VCR toselect the desired recording speed (SP/LP/SLP).

Press the RECORD button on the edmng (recordmg)
VCR.

5

Begin ‘playback of the tape in the source(playing) VCP.

-15-

e For best results during dubbing, use the VCR’s front
panel controls whenever possible. The remote con-
trol might affect the playback VCP’s operation.

o Always use video-quality shielded cables with RCA-
type connectors. Standard audio cables are not rec-
ommended.

TO MONITOR THE RECORDING

1) Turn on the TV, and set it to the same output channel
as the ed1t1ng(record1ng) VCR channel 3 or 4.,

2) Press TV/VCR button on .the editing(recording)
VCR so that the VCR position is selected.

EN
7C04



TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

If you have followed the instructions contained in this manual and have difficulty in operating the VCP, locate the
SYMPTOM in the left column below. Check the corresponding POSSIBLE CAUSE and CORRECTIVE ACTION

columns to remedy the problem.

SYMPTOM

POSSIBLE CAUSE

CORRECTIVE ACTION

No power.

e Power cable is not connected.

® Connect power cable to AC outlet.

e Power is turned off.

® Press the POWER button to turn
on.

No picture or poor picture on play-

back. correctly.

® The TV fine tuning is not set

® Fine tune your TV.

Noise in pictufe on playback.

e Video heads ‘are dirty.

® Head cleaning' is necessary,
consult the service center.

Playback picture is partially noisy.
correctly.

e The Tracking control is not set

® Adjust Tracking control for better
picture. :

The TV pro‘grammes cannot be

seen. made.

e Connections are not correctly

e The VCP power is on.

e Re-check the ANT-IN and ANT-
OUT connections.

® Tumn off the VCP.

No operation by the remote con-| e Weak battery.

e Check the batteries of the remote

trol. control.
Power indicator flashes. e The dew sensor is on. o Refer to page 4 "DEW
' ' WARNING".
MAINTENANCE
SERVICING AUTO HEAD CLEANING

Should the VCP become inoperative, do not try to cor-
rect the problem by yourself. There are no user-service-
able parts inside. Turn off, unplug the power cord, and
take the unit-to a Funai Authorized Service Center for
servicing.

CABINET CLEANING

® Wipe the front panel and other exterior surfaces of
the VCP with a soft cloth immersed in lukewarm
water and wrung dry.

® Never use a solvent or alcohol. Do not spray insecti-
cide liquid near the VCP. Such chemicals may cause
damage and discoloration to the exposed surfaces.

-16-

e Automatically cleans heads as you insert or remove
a cassette, so you can see the clear picture.

o Playback picture may become blurred or interrupted
while the TV program reception is clear. Dirt accu-
mulated on the video heads after long periods of use,
or the usage of rental or worn tapes can cause this
problem.

If a streaky or snowy picture appears during play-

back, the heads of the VCP may need to be cleaned.
1. Please visit your local Audio/Video store and pur-

chase a good quality VHS Video Head Cleaner.

2. If a Video Head Cleaner does not solve the problem,
consult the nearest Funai Authorized Service Center.
Professional video head cleaning requires highly
technical attention.

NOTES:

® Remember to read the instructions included with the
head cleaner before use.

® (Clean heads only when problems occur.

EN
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Television system :

Video heads :
Tape width :
Tape speed

SP:

LP:

SLP:

RF converter :
Converter output :

Operating temperature :

Terminals
Antenna input :
Antenna output :
Video output :
Audio output :
DC input :

SPECIFICATIONS

GENERAL SPECIFICATI ONSb |

NTSC, TV standard
Rotary two-head
1/2inch (12.65mm)

33.35mm/sec.
16.67mm/sec.
11.12mm/sec.

Built-in VHF converter
VHF Channel 3 or 4.
5°C~40°C (41°F~104°F)

F type connector X 1
F type connector x 1
RCA connector x 1
RCA connector X 1
DC Power jack x 1

Video oﬁtput level :
Video output impedance :
Audio output level :

Video S/N ratio
SP:

| Audio S/N ratio
SP:

Power requirement :
Power consumption :

Dimensions :

1 Wei ght :

-17 -

\ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS

1Vp-p

750

-6dBv (1KQ)
More than 45dB

More than 40dB

OTHER SPECIFICATIONS

AC 120V/60Hz

DC 13.2V

AC 14W

DC 12W |
W 14-1/4" (360mm)
H. 3-5/8" (92mm)

D 9-1/16" (230mm)

15.951bs. (2.7 Kg.) (approx.)

® Designs and specifications are subject to change
. without notice and without our legal obligation.
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FUNAI CORPORATION
'LIMITED WARRANTY

FUNAI CORP. will repair this product, free of charge i in the USA in the event of defect in materials or work.manshlp as follows:

DURATION:

PARTS: FUNAI CORP. will Frov1de parts to replace defective parts w1thout charge for one (1) year from the
date of original retail purchase. Two (2]; years for Picture Tube. Certaln parts are excluded from this
warranty.

LABOR: FUNAI CORP. will provide the labor without charge for a period of ninety (90) days from the date of
original retail purchase.

‘

LIMITS AND EXCLUSIONS:

This warranty is exterided only to the original retail purchaser A purchase receipt or other proof of original retail purchasc will be requlred together wnh
the product to obtain service under this Wa.rranty

This warranty shall not be extended to any other person or transferee.

This warranty is void and of no effect if any serial numbers on the product are altered, replaced; defaced or kniséing. This FUNAIL CORPORATICN
Limited warranty does not apply to any the product not purchased and used in the United States.

This warranty only covers failures due to defects in material or workmanship which occur during normal use. It does not cover damage which occurs in
shipment, or failures which are caused by repairs, alterations or product not supplied by FUNAI CORP., or damage which results from accident, misuse,
abuse, mishandling, misapplication, alteration, faulty installation, improper maintenance, commercial use such as hotel, rental or office use of this product
or damage which results from fire, flood, lightning or other acts of God.

" “THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER PACKING MATERIALS, ANY ACCESSORIES (EXCEPT REMOTE CONTROL), ANY COSMETIC
" PARTS, COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: PARTS, DEMO OR FLOOR MODELS.

FUNAI CORP. AND ITS REPRESENTATIVES OR AGENTS SHALL IN NO EVENT BE LIABLE FOR ANY GENERAL, INDIRECT OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF OR OCCASIONED BY THE USE OF OR THE INABILITY TO USE THIS PRODUCT. THIS
WARRANTY ISMADE IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AND OF ALL OTHER LIABILITIES ON THE PART
OF FUNAI, ALL OTHER WARRANTIES INCLUDING THE WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE, ARE HEREBY DISCLAIMED BY FUNAI AND ITS REPRESENTATIVES IN THE UNITED STATES.

ALL WARRANTY INSPECTIONS AND REPAIRS MUST BE PERFORMED BY FUNAI AUTHORIZED SERVICE CENTER. THIS WARRANTY
IS VALID WHEN THE UNIT IS CARRIED-IN TO FUNAI AUTHORIZED SERVICE FACILITY.

WHEN YOU ARE RETURNING THE PRODUCT FOR SERVICE TO THE FACTORY SERVICE CENTER, PLEASE CONTACT THE
FUNAISERVICE DEPARTMENT TO RECEIVE A R.A. (REPAIR AUTHORIZATION) NUMBER PRIOR TO SHIPPING. ANY POSTAGE,
INSURANCE AND SHIPPING COST, INCURRED IN PRESENTING OR SENDING YOUR FUNAVSYMPHONIC PRODUCT FOR SERVICE
ARE SHIPPER’S RESPONSIBILITY.

CAREFULLY PACK WITH PROPER PACKING MATERIALS, PREFERABLY IN THE ORIGINAL CARTON.
ATTACH WRITTEN DOCUMENTATION DETAILING THE COMPLAINT, TO THE OUTSIDE OR INSIDE OF THE CARTON.

THE PRODUCT MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A COPY OF THE ORIGINAL RETAIL PURCHASE RECEIPT. IF NO PROOF OF PURCHASE
IS ATTACHED, THE WARRANTY WILL NOT BE HONORED AND REPAIRS COSTS WILL BE CHARGED.

IMPORTANT:

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, YOU MAY HAVE OTHER RIGHTS THAT VARY FROM STATE TO
STATE, IF, AT ANY TIME DURING THE WARRANTY PERIOD, YOU ARE UNABLE TO OBTAIN SATISFACTION WITH THE REPAIR OF
THIS PRODUCT, PLEASE CONTACT FUNAI CORP.

ATTENTION:
FUNAI CORP. RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MODIFY ANY DESIGN OF THIS PRODUCT WITHOUT PRIOR NOTICE.

For information of your nearest FUNAI Authorized Service Center or general service procedure, please call or write to the following:

FUNAI CORPORATION
Factory Service Center
100 North Street; Teterboro, NJ 07608

Tel :1-800-242-7158

(Eastern Time 9:00 AM - 4:30 PM / Monday - Friday)

O0VMNO01967
Printed in China H7006UD % % % %



REPRODUCTOR DE VIDEOCASSETTES

SV206

‘GARANTIA..

INDICE
IMPORTANTE PARA SU SEGURIDAD ...ooveeereeeeeeeeeeeeeee 2
' PRECAUCIONES 4
CARACTERISTICAS 5
ACCESORIOS SUMINISTRADOS .oo.comsermmssrsssirsseess 5
'CONTROLES Y FUNCIONES 6
PREPARATIVOS PARA EL USO DE LA UNIDAD ......... 8
CONEXION DE LOS CABLES .....00oo.lovsiiistviiv i 8
* PROGRAMACION DEL CANAL DE VIDEOQ........... 9
INSTALACION DE LAS PILAS.........crscee. eeeeioeneeeens 9
TERMINALES AV ..o eee e esesessesseeeses oo 9
"I CONEXION DEL CABLE DE ALIMENTACION....... 10
~ UTILIZANDO EL CABLE DE ALIMENTACION .. 10
 UTILIZANDO EL CABLE DE cc ................... o 10
INFORMACION ACERCA DE LoS:

| VIDEOCASSETTES ..covervi : ' 1
PRECAUCIONES ... eoieeeeseaieioesiosnsesforeeesseessenenes 11
TRES VELOCIDADES DE CINTA DIFERENTES ... 11
INSERCION DE UN CASSETTE .vovvorevesvcvrioes 11
EXPULSION DE UN CASSETTE ..oooccovrerrcrerni 11
REPRODUCCION e 12
REPRODUCCION NORMAL ..v.veooeeeeeeeernrisirnns i 12
REPRODUCCION ESPECIAL ' 14
" REPETICION DE REPRODUCCION ... 14
SELECTOR PARA CINTAS DE ALQUILER 14
COPIADO DE UNA CINTA DE VIDEO .15
PARA MONITOREAR EL SONIDO 15

GUIA PARA LA LOCALIZACION Y SOLUCION DE
'AVERIAS ' 16
“| MANTENIMIENTO 17
ESPECIFICACIONES 17
18




ADVERTENCIA:

PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DE SHOCK ELECTRICO NO EXPONGA ESTE ARTEFACTO ALA ‘

‘LLUVIA O LA HUN[EDAD

kPREC“AUCION

RIESGO DE SHOCK ELECTRICO

NO ABRIR

PRECAUCION: PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE
SHOCK ELECTRICO, NO QUITE LA CUBIERTA (O
LA TAPA POSTERIOR). EL APARATO NO TIENE
ADENTRO PIEZAS QUE PUEDAN REPARARSE.
DEJE LA REPARACION AL PERSONAL DE SERVI-

ESTE SIMBOLO INDICA QUE EN ESTA
UNIDAD HAY - VOLTAIJE PELIGROSO {-
LO CUAL CONSTITUYE UN RIESGO DE

SHOCK ELECTRICO. - - ’

CIO CALIFICADO.

ESTE SIMBOLO INDICA QUE HAY INS-
TRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE MAN-
TENIMIENTO Y OPERACION EN LA LI-
TERATURA QUE ACOMPANA A ESTE
ARTEFACTO. '

La nota importante estd colocada enla parte trasera del gabmete

IMPORTANTE PARA SU SEGURIDAD

. Lea las mstruccmnes - Lea detemdamente todas las
instrucciones de seguridad y operacmn antes de usar el
aparato.

2. Conservelas mstrucclones - Conserve las 1nstruc<:1ones
de seguridad y operacién para consultas futuras.

. Respete las advertencias -- Observe estrictamente todas
las advertencias impresas en el aparato y las incluidas en
el manual de instrucciones.” .

4. Siga las instrucciones -- Siga todas. las 1nstruc01ones de

operacion.

5. Limpieza -- Desconecte el grabador de v1deocassettes del

tomacorriente mural antes de limpiarlo. No use limpiado-

res 11qu1dos ni “aerosol. Use un pano humedo para la

limpieza del aparato.

EXCEPCION : Un producto disefiado para servicio
ininterrumpido y que por alguna razén, como. serd la
posibilidad de pérdida del c6digo de autorizacién para un
convertidor CATV, no debe ser.desconectado por el usua-

rio para limpieza u otro propésito, puede no incluir la
advertencia en cuanto a no desconectar el aparato, en la

descripcién del procedimiento de limpieza (5).
6. Enchufes -- No use enchufes no' recomendados por el

fabricante del grabador de videocassettes, ya que podria

ser peligroso.

7. Aguayhumedad -- No use este grabador de videocasset-
tes cerca del agua, por ejemplo, cerca de una bafiera o
lavamanos, cerca del fregadero de la cocina o lavanderia,
en un piso mojado, cérca de una piscina, etc.

-8. Accesorios -- No instale este grabader de videocassettes en

un carro, soporte, tripode o mesa inestables. El grabador de

videocassettes podifa caerse, causando serias lesiones a un
nifio o adulto, resultando tamibién severamente danado Use-

por el mismo. La comb1nac1on de aparato y carro debe ser
movida con cuidado. Las detenciones bruscas, la fuerza
excesiva y las superficies disparejas podrdn hacer que el
aparato y el carro se vuelquen

. Ventilacién -- El gabinete del aparato tiene ranuras y

aberturas de ventilacién que garantizan el funcionamiento
confiable del grabador de videocassettes, evitando que se
recaliente. Estas aberturas no deberdn serd bloqueadas ni
cubiertas. Para evitar bloquear las aberturas, nunca sitie
el grabador de videocassettes encima de una cama, sofé,
alfombra u otra superficie similar. El grabador de video-
cassettes no debe ser instalado en un mueble empotrado,
como una repisa para libros o bastidor, a menos que se

pueda garantizar una ventilacién-adecuada, o cuando las
- instrucciones del fabricante asf lo especifiquen.
10. Alimentacién -- Este grabador de videocassettes s6lo debe

ser-operado mediante €l tipo de fuente de alimentacién
especificado en la etiqueta indicadora. Sino esta seguro del
tipo de fuente de alimentacion que tiene en su casa, consulte
a su distribuidor o a la compafifa de electricidad local. En
el caso de grabadores de disefiados para funcionar a pilas
o con otras fuentes de alimentacién, consulte el manual de
instrucciones respectivo.

11.Conexion a tierra o polarizacién -- Este grabador de

videocassettes esté equipado con una clavija polarizada
de corriente alterna (una clavija que tiene una espiga més
ancha que la otra). Esta clavija solamente podra ser inser-
tada en el tomacorriente en una sola direccién. Esta es una
medida de seguridad. Si no pudiera insertar completamen-
te la clavija en el tomacorriente, vuelva a intentarlo invir-
tiendo la clavija. Si atin no fuera posible insertar la clavija,
tome contacto con un electricista para que repare su toma-

Io s6lo el un carro, soporte,
tripode o mesa recomenda-.
dos por el fabricante, o ven-
didos con el grabador de vi-
deocassettes.  Toda instala-
cién del aparato deberdn
hacerse de acuerdo a las ins-
trucciones - del fabricante,
empleando los accesorios' de
instalacién

corriente obsoleto. No modifique las caracteristicas de
seguridad de la clavija polarizada.

12.Proteccién del cable de alimentacién -- Los cables de
alimentacién deberdn ser tendidos de manera tal que la
probabilidad de que sean pisados o aplastados por otros
objetos sea minima. Preste especial atencién a las clavijas
de los cables, alos receptdculos, y al punto por donde salen
del aparato.

.13.Conexién a tierra dela antena exterior -- Si conecta una
antena exterior o sistema de cable al grabador de video-

ADVERTENCIA DE CARRETA PORTATIL
‘(SIMBOLO PROPORCIONADO POR RETAC)

recomendados ~ S3125A
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FIGURA A

EJEMPLO DE CONEXION A TIERRA DE LA ANTENA

SEGUN EL CODIGO NACIONAL ELECTRICO

Alambre
conductor

“/ de a antena

Equipo de
servicio
eléctrico

NEC - Cddigo Nacional Eléctrico
S52898A

_ cassettes, aseglirese de conectar a tierra la antena o el
sistema de cable para tener una cierta proteccién contra
alzas repentinas de tensién y cargas de electricidad estéti-
ca. El Articulo 810 del Cédigo Nacional de Electricidad,
ANSI/NFPA, nim. 70, entrega informacién acerca de la
manera correcta de conectar a tierra el méstil y la estruc-
tura soportante, tamafio de los conductores de puesta a
tierra, ubicacién de la unidad de descarga de la antena,
conexion a los electrodos de tierra, y requisitos para el
electrodo de tierra. (Fig. A)

14. Tormentas eléctricas -- Como rnedlda adlclonal de pro—
teccién durante tormentas eléctricas, o cuando.el grabador
de videocasséttes peimanezca sin uso durante periodos
prolongados de tiempo, desconéctelo del tomacorrienite
mural y desconecte la antena o sistema de cable. Esto
evitard que el grabador de videocassettes resulte dafiado
por tormentas eléctricas o sobretensiones en la linea de
alimentacién.

15.Lineas de alimentacion - Un antena exterior no debe ser
instalada en la cercanfa de lineas de alimentacién aéreas ni
de otros circuitos de potencia para ilaminacién eléctrica, o
donde pueda caerse y hacer contacto con tales lineas o

circuitos, Al instalar un sistema de antena exterior, tenga,

mucho cuidado de no tocar tales lineas o circuitos de alimen-
tacién, ya que el contacto con ellos podria serd fatal.

‘16 Sobrecarga -- No ‘sobrecargue los tomacorrientes mura-
les ni los cables de extensién, ya que esto podria causar
incendios o descargas eléctricas.

17. Entrada de objetos y liquidos -- Nunca introduzca objetos
de ningtin tipo por las aberturas de este grabador de video-
cassettes, ya que podria tocar peligrosos puntos de alta
tensidn o cortocircuitar partes, provocando incendios o
descargas eléctricas. Nunca derrame ningiin tipo de liqui-
do sobre el grabador de videocassettes.

18.Servicio -- No intente reparar el grabador de videocasset-
tes usted mismo; al abrir o desmontar las cubiertas usted
se expondrd a alta tension y a otros peligros. Solicite todo
servicio a personal calificado.

Sujetador
atierra

Unidad de descarga
de fa antena

(NEC Seccion 810-20)

Conductores de puesta a tierra
(NEC Seccion 810-21)
Suieladores a tierra

Sistema del electrodo a tierra

- servicio de alimentacion
(NEC Art.250, PART H)

19. Dafios que requieran reparacién --En los siguientes casos,

€.

f.

desconecte €] grabador de videocassettes del tomacorriente
mural y llame a un técnico de servicio calificado:

-Cuando el cable de alimentacién ola clavija estén dafia-
dos.

Si se ha derramado liquido sobre la unidad, o si algin
objeto ha caido dentro del grabador de videocassettes.

Si el grabador de v1deocassettes ha 31d0 expuesto a la

- Iluvia o al agua.

Cuando. a pesar de haber seguido las instrucciones, de
operacion, el grabador de videocassettes no funcione nor-
malmente. Ajuste solamente los controles mencionados en

el manual de instrucciones; el a]uste incorrecto de otros

controles podra causar dafios 2 la unidad, la que por lo
general requerird de un prolongado trabajo de reparacién
(por un técnico calificado) para que sus condiciones nor-
males de operacion puedan ser restablecidas.

Siel grabador de videocassettes se ha cafdo o si el gabinete
se ha dafiado.

Cuando el grabador de videocassettes muestre un cambio
notorio en su rendimiento.

20.Piezas de repuesto -- Cuando sea necesario reemplazar

p1ezas asegurese de que el técnico de servicio emplee las
piezasde repuesto especificadas por el fabricante, o plezas

. que tengan las mismas caracteristicas que las piezas ori-

ginales. Las sustituciones no.autorizadas podrdn causar
incendios, descargas eléctricas y otros problemas.

21.Revisién de seguridad - Al finalizar cualquier servicio

de mantenimiento o reparacién de este grabador de video-
cassettes, solicitele al técnico que efectiie comprobaciones
de seguridad para determinar si el grabador de videocas-
settes se encuentra o no en condiciones optlmas de opera-
cion.

22.Calor -- Esto producto video deben colocarse fuera del

-3

alcance de fuentes de calor